Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 07, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

MACWILLIAM PETER O
1919 CHULI NENE
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241253

Location of Violation: 1908 ATAPHA NENE
Tax ID #: 310550 E0280

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 10/08/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date:  06/19/2024 Case No.: TCE241253
Tax Identification Number: 310550 E0280 Repeat Offender:  No
Violation Address: 1908 ATAPHA NENE

Owner(s):
MACWILLIAM PETER O
1919 CHULI NENE
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC)

1 IPMC 302.2 Grading and drainage

Corrective Actions Required:
1 Ensure that the premises shall be graded and maintained to prevent the erosion of soil and

to prevent the accumulation of stagnant water thereon, or within any structure located
thereon.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 07, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

CARNEY PATRICK W
2225 WOODLAWN DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241395

Location of Violation: 2225 WOODLAWN DR
Tax ID #: 212380 F0020

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 10/08/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 07, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

NICHOLS GREGORY N
3208 BEAUMONT DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32309

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241317

Location of Violation: 3208 BEAUMONT DR
Tax ID #: 110250 BS0030

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 10/08/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment






Case No.: TCE241317

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 12, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

THE SHEPHERD INTERNATIONAL LLC
27503 BECKETTS KNOLL CT

KATY TX 77494
Respondent AMENDED NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Case No.: TCE241757
Location of Violation: 500 MCKEITHEN ST UNIT 222
Tax ID #: 212840 A0120

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 10/08/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Jency Probert

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer:  Jency Probert Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 08/01/2024 Case No.: TCE241757
Tax Identification Number: 212840 A0120 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 500 MCKEITHEN ST UNIT 222

Owner(s):

THE SHEPHERD INTERNATIONAL LLC
27503 BECKETTS KNOLL CT

KATY TX 77494
You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:
Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas.
IPMC 302.1 Sanitation.

2 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure.
IPMC 304.2 Protective treatment.
IPMC 304.4 Structural members.
IPMC 304.6 Exterior walls.
IPMC 304.7 Roofs and drainage.

3 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ Interior Structure.
IPMC

4  IPMC Chapter 6, Section 603 ~ Mechanical Equipment.
5  IPMC 704.6.3 Single- and multiple-station smoke alarms.

6  IPMC Chapter 6, Section 604 ~ Electrical Facilities.
IPMC 604.3.1 Abatement of electrical hazards associated with water exposure.
IPMC 604.3.1.1 Electrical equipment.

7  IPMC Chapter 6, Section 605 ~Electrical Equipment.
IPMC 605.1 Installation.

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove the remaining tree debris from the property.



Case No.: TCE241757

There is roof damage on building two, and this roof area is dangerous due to the parts
there of that are so attached that they may fall or injure members of the public or property
in general. Have the pieces that are hanging from the roof removed or secured to the roof
or building as required until complete repairs can be made. If there is structural damage
of the trusses have a professionally licensed structural engineer or architect inspect the
damage. Obtain a building permit to make the roof repairs as required. Inspect the
exterior walls and windows to ensure that the exterior surfaces are weather tight. Provide
a protective coating on all unprotected surfaces, including repairs.

The interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good repair,
structurally sound and in a sanitary condition.

There are sections of the ceiling drywall that have been removed from the smaller of the
two bedrooms. Remove all of the insulation that has been wet. Dry out the unit to the
industry accepted standards for moisture exposure. Repair and replace drywall as
required. A building permit and a licensed contractor may be required.

Repairs may be required for the unit above and below this unit. Repair the units in
accordance with the applicable building codes as required. A building permit and a
licensed contractor may be required for some repairs.

Mechanical appliances, fireplaces, solid fuel-burning appliances, cooking appliances and
water heating appliances shall be properly installed and maintained in a safe working
condition, and shall be capable of performing the intended function.

The ceiling fans and exhaust fans in the bathrooms were exposed to water from the
broken exterior water pipe. Repair or replace all of the damaged equipment as required.
Ensure that all of the equipment is fully functional.

Replace any missing smoke alarm as required. Ensure that there is a smoke alarm in each
bedroom and in the living room. Ensure the unit above and below this unit also have the
correct number and placement of smoke alarms.

Be prepared to demonstrate that all of the smoke alarms are fully functioning at the time
of re-inspection.

Every occupied building shall be provided with an electrical system in compliance with
the requirements of this section and Section 605.

Electrical distribution equipment, motor circuits, power equipment, transformers, wire,
cable, flexible cords, wiring devices, ground fault circuit interrupters, surge protectors,
molded case circuit breakers, low-voltage fuses, luminaires, ballasts, motors and
electronic control, signaling and communication equipment that have been exposed to
water shall be replaced in accordance with the provisions of the International Building
Code.

Replace any of the listed equipment that was exposed to water as required. Ensure that
all of the electrical equipment is fully functional.

Electrical equipment, wiring, and appliances shall be properly installed and maintained in
a safe and approved manner. Ensure all electrical equipment in all of the affected units
that were water damaged are fully functional.



Case No.: TCE241757

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. |If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 12, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

KENNEDY CHARLES
2544 WAWONA DR NE
BROOKHAVEN GA 30319

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241249

Location of Violation: 1630 SHARKEY ST
Tax ID #: 410226 F0190

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 10/08/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Jency Probert

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer:  Jency Probert Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 06/20/2024 Case No.: TCE241249
Tax Identification Number: 410226 F0190 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 1630 SHARKEY ST

Owner(s):

KENNEDY CHARLES
2544 WAWONA DR NE

BROOKHAVEN GA 30319
You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas.
IPMC 302.1 Sanitation.

2 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure.
IPMC 304.1 General.

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Exterior property and premises shall be maintained in a clean, safe and sanitary condition.

There is tree debris in your yard and on the roof. Remove all of the tree debris from your
property.

2 The exterior of a structure shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and
sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety or welfare.

There is tree debris on your roof, resulting in possible roof damage. Remove the tree
debris from the roof and repair any roof damage (damaged facia) as required to the
applicable building code. A building permit and a licensed contractor may be required.



Case No.: TCE241249

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. |If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 13, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

HABIB TAREK
1105 SOLANA AVE
TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241323

Location of Violation: V/LE of 1105 Solana Ave (0 Mendoza AVE)
Tax ID #: 212745 A0100

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 10/08/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Jency Probert

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer:  Jency Probert Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date:

06/25/2024 Case No.: TCE241323

Tax Identification Number: 212745 A0100 Repeat Offender: No

Violation Address:

Owner(s):

V/L E of 1105 Solana Ave (0 Mendoza AVE)

HABIB TAREK
1105 SOLANA AVE
TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1

IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas.
IPMC 302.1 Sanitation.

IPMC 302.4 Weeds.

IPMC 302.7 Accessory structures.

Corrective Actions Required:

1

Exterior property and premises shall be maintained in a clean, safe and sanitary condition.
Remove all of the tree debris from the storm from the vacant lot east of 1105 Solana Ave.
(Aka. 0 Mendoza Ave.). Remove any dead trees as required and the associated tree
debris. Make arrangements with Solid Waste to remove excessive tree debris on the City
of Tallahassee Right of Way.

Cut/remove the uncontrolled growth of grass and weeds on the vacant lot.

Accessory structures, including detached garages, fences and walls, shall be maintained
structurally sound and in good repair. Repair, replace, or remove all of the damaged
fencing as required. Repairs are to be made in a workmanlike manner, executed in a
skilled manner; e.g., generally plumb, level, square, in line, undamaged and without
marring adjacent work. Ensure that the fencing repairs are structurally sound and
assembled using the appropriate hardware and materials.



Case No.: TCE241323

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. |If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 13, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

ALLEN CAULIE MAE ESTATE
PO BOX 4396
SANFORD FL 32772

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241694

Location of Violation: 822 DELAWARE ST
Tax ID #: 2126530140060

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 10/08/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 16, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

DAVIS JODIE & DAVIS FANKIE

18350 SW 68TH CT
FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33331

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241725
Location of Violation: 2531 FRED SMITH RD
Tax ID #: 211427 A0150

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 10/08/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Jency Probert

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Code Officer:  Jency Probert Permit No.:
Initial Inspection Date: 08/15/2024 Case No.:

Tax Identification Number: 211427 A0150 Repeat Offender:
Violation Address: 2531 FRED SMITH RD

Owner(s):

Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

DAVIS JODIE & DAVIS FANKIE
18350 SW 68TH CT
FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33331

NA

TCE241725
No

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1

IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas.
IPMC 302.2 Grading and drainage.
IPMC 302.7 Accessory structures.

IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure.
IPMC 304.1 General.

IPMC 304.2 Protective treatment.

IPMC 304.6 Exterior walls.

IPMC 304.7 Roofs and drainage.

IPMC 304.13 Window, skylight and door frames.
IPMC 304.14 Insect screens.

IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ Interior Structure.
IPMC 305.1 General.

IPMC 305.3 Interior surfaces.

IPMC 305.4 Stairs and walking surfaces.

IPMC Chapter 3, Section 309 ~ Pest Elimination.

IPMC Chapter 5, Section 504 - Plumbing Systems & Fixtures.

IPMC ] 504.1 General.

IPMC Chapter 6, Section 603 ~ Mechanical Equipment.
IPMC 603.1 Mechanical equipment and appliances.



Case No.: TCE241725
IPMC Chapter 7, Section 704 ~ Fire Protection Systems.
IPMC 704.6.1.1 Group R-1.

IPMC Chapter 7, Fire Safety Requirements, Section 702 ~ Means of Egress.
IPMC 702.1 General.

IPMC Chapter 6, Section 605 ~Electrical Equipment.

Corrective Actions Required:

1

The water is draining towards the building and is pooling behind the structure and along
the side of the building. Take steps to re-direct the water away from the building as
required and direct the water towards the closest public conveyance.

The back yard fence is in disrepair. Repair or replace the damaged fencing as required.

Provide a protective coating (paint or the like) on all unprotected surfaces, including
repairs. There are window and door trims that need to be repaired or replaced and are in
need of a protective coating.

There is a section of the exterior siding that is missing in the back of the building.
Replace the missing siding and repair and additional damaged siding as required. Ensure
that the exterior of the building and the repairs are weather tight.

There is vegetative growth in the gutters. Clean out the vegetative debris from the gutters
as required. Ensure that the gutters are fully functional.

There are damaged window and door frames at the back of the building. Repair all of the
window and door frames as required. Repair or replace the thresholds as required.
Repair or replace the damaged material that is below the door threshold on the exterior of
the building. A building permit and a licensed contractor maybe required for some
repairs.

There is a missing window screen on the bedroom window. Install a window screen as
required. Ensure that all openable windows are provided with the proper size screen.

The interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good repair,
structurally sound and in a sanitary condition.

The kitchen cabinet door below the countertop and to the left of the oven needs to be
adjusted so that the door can completely close and stay closed. Adjust the door as
required.

The closet system in the bedroom has collapsed. This system has been previously
repaired at some point. Have the system reinstalled as required to the appropriate
manufactures requirements.

The composite flooring material is wet and is deteriorating along where the
washer/dryer/HVAC are located. Other places in the floor are not secure (maybe due to
being wet) to the sub floor. After locating where the water is coming from replace the
flooring sections that have deteriorated, and re-attach the remainder of the floor as
required. Ensure that all of the flooring is fully functional.



Case No.: TCE241725

Structures shall be kept free from insect and rodent infestation. Structures in which
insects or rodents are found shall be promptly exterminated by approved processes that
will not be injurious to human health. After pest elimination, proper precautions shall be
taken to prevent re-infestation.

Evidence of insects (possible termites) were noted at the time of inspection. Provide this
office with documentation of what was done to exterminate the insects and what will be
done to prevent re-infestation.

The kitchen sink faucet leaks when the water is turned on and the sprayer does not
function properly. Repair or replace the kitchen faucet as required and repair or replace
the sprayer as required. Ensure that the sink faucet and sprayer is fully functional.

The bathroom sink faucet sprays sideways when turned on. Locate the cause and repair
or replace the faucet as required. Ensure that the bathroom sink is fully functional.

The bath tub gives when standing in the back section of the tub. Locate the cause and
repair as required.

There is a water leak in front of the HVAC unit air handler. Locate where and from what
the water is coming from and repair as required.

Mechanical appliances, fireplaces, solid fuel-burning appliances, cooking appliances and
water heating appliances shall be properly installed and maintained in a safe working
condition, and shall be capable of performing the intended function.

The HVAC unit does not appear to be cycling properly. Locate the cause and repair the
unit as required. Ensure that the unit is fully functional.

The oven portion of the stove is not functioning properly. Locate the cause and repair as
required. Ensure that the stove is fully functional.

Systems, devices and equipment to detect a fire, actuate an alarm, or suppress or control a
fire or any combination thereof shall be maintained in an operable condition at all times
in accordance with the International Fire Code.

Ensure that there is a smoke alarm in each room used for sleeping purposes, and one on
each floor in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms.

A safe, continuous and unobstructed path of travel shall be provided from any point in a
building or structure to the public way. Means of egress shall comply with the
International Fire Code.

Cut back the overgrowth from in front of the windows by the living room. Ensure that
there is a unobstructed means of egress from any point in the house to the public way.

Electrical equipment, wiring, and appliances shall be properly installed and maintained in
a safe and approved manner.

The exterior lights are missing the light globes. Install a light globe as required and
ensure that they are fully functional.



Case No.: TCE241725

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. |If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 16, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

LAFORTE ORIANA
914 E PARK AVE
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241886

Location of Violation: 314-316 LEWIS ST
Tax ID #: 4101204670000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 10/08/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 16, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

LAFORTE ORIANA
914 E PARK AVE
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241886

Location of Violation: 314-316 LEWIS ST
Tax ID #: 4101204670000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 10/08/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 21, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

WARD EDITH H
4534 DESLIN CT
TALLAHASSEE FL 32305

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241243

Location of Violation: V/L next to 715 W 4TH AVE
Tax ID #: 212534 D0080

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 10/08/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Lesa Vause Permit No.: NA
Initial Inspection Date: 06/19/2024 Case No.: TCE241243
Tax Identification Number: 212534 D0080O Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: V/L next to 715 W 4TH AVE
Owner(s):

WARD EDITH H

4534 DESLIN CT

TALLAHASSEE FL 32305

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Land Development Code

1 TLDC Chapter 3,Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential)

Corrective Actions Required:

1 There are several dead trees located on the vacant parcel located next to 715 W 4th
Avenue. Please remove the dead trees.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a_ structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 21, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

VANDERBILT REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS LLC
164 LEDGE VIEW DR
HUNTSVILLE AL 35802

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241710

Location of Violation: 3208 HUNTINGTON WOODS BLVD
Tax ID #: 2116080000340

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 10/08/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer:  Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 08/02/2024 Case No.: TCE241710
Tax Identification Number: 2116080000340 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 3208 HUNTINGTON WOODS BLVD

Owner(s):

VANDERBILT REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS LLC
164 LEDGE VIEW DR

HUNTSVILLE AL 35802
You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Code of General Ordinances
1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds

2 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.8 Motor Vehicles
Land Development Code

3 Cutlawn to ensure all high grass, weeds, and overgrowth are maintained to an overall
height of less than 12 inches.

Corrective Actions Required:
1 Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds, and overgrowth are maintained to an overall
height of less than 12 inches.

2 Ensure all vehicles are operable and display a valid license plate. Vehicles may be subject
to towing if unlicensed and/or inoperable.

3 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property and continue to maintain.



Case No.: TCE241710

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. |If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 21, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

ARNOLD ROSA
410 AMERICANA ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32305

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241764

Location of Violation: 410 AMERICANA ST
Tax ID #: 411316 A0060

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 10/08/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer:  Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 08/02/2024 Case No.: TCE241764
Tax Identification Number: 411316 A0060 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 410 AMERICANA ST

Owner(s):

ARNOLD ROSA
410 AMERICANA ST

TALLAHASSEE FL 32305
You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Code of General Ordinances

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds
Land Development Code

2  TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds, and overgrowth are maintained to an overall
height of less than 12 inches.

2 Remove and dispose of all dead trees from the property.

Remove all tree debris from property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 22, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

EVANS WINNIE E
707 STAFFORD ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32305

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241269

Location of Violation: 619 OKALOOSA ST
Tax ID #: 410156 B0050

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 10/08/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the
2nd Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have
to appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate even if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer:  Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 06/19/2024 Case No.: TCE241269
Tax Identification Number: 410156 B0050 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 619 OKALOOSA ST

Owner(s):

EVANS WINNIE E
707 STAFFORD ST

TALLAHASSEE FL 32305
You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight, Door Frames

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Ensure every window, skylight, door, and frame is kept in sound condition, in good
repair, and is weathertight.

Repair or replace broken glass in front windows and remove boards. All windows must
be sound and tight not to admit rain.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 22, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

ANDERSON LEE ERNEST SR; ANDERSON ERMA LEE; & ANDERSON VALERIE
905 HASTIE RD
TALLAHASSEE FL 32305

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241329

Location of Violation: 2314 JACKSON BLUFF RD
Tax ID #: 2134206290000

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 10/08/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Jency Probert

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer:  Jency Probert Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 06/25/2024 Case No.: TCE241329
Tax Identification Number: 2134206290000 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 2314 JACKSON BLUFF RD

Owner(s): ANDERSON LEE ERNEST SR; ANDERSON ERMA LEE;
& ANDERSON VALERIE
905 HASTIE RD
TALLAHASSEE FL 32305

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas.
IPMC 302.1 Sanitation.
IPMC 302.4 Weeds.
IPMC 302.8 Motor vehicles.

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all trash and debris from the property. Store automotive parts inside. Store
furniture designed for interior use inside.

Cut all overgrowth back (grass and weeds) especially along the north side of the
house/property.

Ensure all vehicles on the property are properly licensed and operable.



Case No.: TCE241329

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. |If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 22, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

BULECZA VICTORIA GRACE & BULECZA LINDA GRIFFITHS
1737 NESTLEWOOD LN
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241430

Location of Violation: 1737 NESTLEWOOD LN
Tax ID #: 310832 E0030

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 10/08/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date:  07/18/2024 Case No.: TCE241430
Tax ldentification Number: 310832 E0030 Repeat Offender:  No
Violation Address: 1737 NESTLEWOOD LN

Owner(s):

BULECZA VICTORIA GRACE & BULECZA LINDA GRIFFITHS
1737 NESTLEWOOD LN
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.
Code(s) in Violation:
Land Development Code (TLDC)
1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article 1X, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance

Corrective Actions Required:
1 Remove and dispose of all dead trees from the property.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 22, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

MOORE CONSTANCE B
6143 HUNTER WOODS LN
TALLAHASSEE FL 32311

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241527

Location of Violation: 2833 MISSION RD
Tax ID #: 212865 A0120

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 10/08/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,
Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Jency Probert

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer:  Jency Probert Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 07/17/2024 Case No.: TCE241527
Tax Identification Number: 212865 A0120 Repeat Offender: No
Violation Address: 2833 MISSION RD

Owner(s):

MOORE CONSTANCE B
6143 HUNTER WOODS LN

TALLAHASSEE FL 32311
You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas.
IPMC 302.1 Sanitation.
IPMC 302.8 Motor vehicles.

2 IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure.
IPMC 304.3 Premises identification.

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Remove all of the trash and debris from your property.

Repair the flat tires on your vehicle, 4 door Ford Expedition, and obtain and display a
valid license plate. Ensure that the vehicle is licensed and operable.

2 Repair or replace the building numbers on your property with numbers that are a
minimum of three (3) inches high.



Case No.: TCE241527

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. |If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 22, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
vs. WADLEY IDA MAE LELAND; LELAND CURTIS; LELAND GARFIELD JR; LELAND ELIJAH; LELAND PAUL
ESTATE; LELAND FRANK ESTATE; HALL WILLIE MAE LELAND; LELAND KATIE L; LELAND GRACIE O;
LELAND JACK P; LELAND JUDGE; LELAND WILLIE; FORD JOHNNY; LELAND GEORGE; LELAND HAZEL
J; LELAND BENNETT; ROBINSON PATRICIA; LELAND STEPHANIE; LELAND WHITFIELD

2907 PRIMROSE LN

TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Respondent

Case No.: TCE241802
Location of Violation: 2125 FLIPPER ST
Tax ID #: 410127 DD0110

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 10/08/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appear before the Code Magistrate.

Failure to comply may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the cost
through placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These costs may
be recovered by court action, if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Magistrate cven if the
violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded.



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing Page 2

The City’s Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time
limit for a structure to remain boarded.  Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Code
Magistrate for an order to be issued determining the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code
violations, those violations must also be corrected.

The Code Magistrate will receive testimony and evidence at said hearing and shall make findings of fact as are
supported by the testimony and evidence pertaining to the matters alleged herein. If you fail to appear, the
Code Magistrate may base its findings and conclusions solely on the testimony and evidence presented by the
Code Enforcement Division.

Should you be found in violation of the Municipal Code, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine up to
$250.00 per day, per violation for each day that the violation(s) continues beyond the compliance date
established by the Code Magistrate in the Final Order. If the Code Enforcement Board or Code Magistrate
has previously declared you to be a repeat violator, the Code Magistrate may impose a fine of up to $500.00
per day, per violation for each day the violation continues beyond the compliance date established by the Code
Magistrate.

If any person desires to appeal any decision, with respect to the matter considered at these meetings, such
person will need a record of the proceedings and that, for this purpose, such person may need to ensure that a
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal
is based. The City of Tallahassee does not provide or prepare such a record (refer to Section 286.0105, Florida
Statutes).

Any party aggrieved by the decisions of the Code Magistrate may appeal the decision to the Leon County
Circuit Court within 30 days of the execution of the order.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125.

If you have any questions concerning this notice or the hearing process, please contact our office at (850)
891-7007 or visit our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor,

Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an
inspection.

Sincerely,

Martin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division

Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: NA

Initial Inspection Date: 08/06/2024 Case No.: TCE241802

Tax Identification Number: 410127 DD0110 Repeat Offender: No

Violation Address: 2125 FLIPPER ST

Owner(s): WADLEY IDA MAE LELAND; LELAND CURTIS; LELAND GARFIELD JR; LELAND ELIJAH; LELAND PAUL ESTATE; LELAND FRANK

" ESTATE; HALL WILLIE MAE LELAND; LELAND KATIE L; LELAND GRACIE O; LELAND JACK P; LELAND JUDGE; LELAND WILLIE;

FORD JOHNNY; LELAND GEORGE; LELAND HAZEL J; LELAND BENNETT; ROBINSON PATRICIA; LELAND STEPHANIE; LELAND
WHITFIELD
2907 PRIMROSE LN
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code(s) in Violation:
Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.1 General

Corrective Actions Required:

1 Ensure the exterior of a structure and equipment are in good repair, structurally sound,
and in a sanitary condition.

Repair or replace all wood rot on soffit.

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. |If windows and doors are boarded
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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Housing and Community Resilience
Code Enforcement Division
OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

August 22, 2024

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
Petitioner,
VS.

SAIB YASEMIN CHILDRENS REVOCABLE TRUST YASEMIN SAIB TRUSTEE

8862 SOUTHERN ORCHARD RD
DAVIE FL 33328-6956

Respondent
Case No.: TCE241967
Location of Violation: 540 W BREVARD ST
Tax ID #: 2125280000070

The appearance of our community and how individual properties are maintained has a significant impact on the
quality of life in our neighborhoods. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions
found do not comply with City code. These violations, the corrective action required and the time frame for
completing that corrective action are noted on the attached violation detail.

Pursuant to Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of
Tallahassee, the Code Enforcement Officer hereby gives the notice of a violation on the above referenced
property and hereby requests that a Hearing be scheduled before the Code Magistrate.

You must correct the violation described herein within the number of days noted on the attached violation
detail. Once corrected, you must contact the City Code Enforcement Division at (850) 891-7007 to arrange a
reinspection of the property to verify the violation has been corrected and the property is in compliance with
the Municipal Code cited herein.

You are hereby given notice that pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 2 of the Code of
General Ordinances of the City of Tallahassee, a hearing will be conducted on the above referenced case before
the Code Magistrate on 10/08/2024 at 1:00 pm, or as soon thereafter as said matter can be heard in the 2nd
Floor Conference Room, Renaissance Center, 435 N Macomb Street, Tallahassee, Florida. If the
violation(s) are corrected within the number of days noted on the attached violation detail, you may not have to
appea